negotiation is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Barberton,
State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Chief of Police is hereby authorized to trade the twelve (12)
weapons to Vance’s Law Enforcement Supply Co., for a credit of approximately Two Thousand
Six Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($2,600.00), to be used towards the purchase of ammunition
and other equipment needed by the Police Department.

SECTION 2.  That Council hereby approves this trade by negotiation and hereby
dispenses with the bidding requirements under State law.

SECTION 3.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this